

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA

DA 23-0575

RIKKI HELD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, *et al.*,

Defendants and Appellants.

On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County Cause No. DDV 2013–407, the Honorable Kathy Seeley, Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MONTANA AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Andrew B. Cashmore*
Joshua S. Dulberg*
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02199
Phone: (617) 951-7000
Fax: (617) 951-7050
andrew.cashmore@ropesgray.com
joshua.dulberg@ropesgray.com

Alex Rate
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MONTANA
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, Montana 59806
Phone: (406) 224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NOTICE AND CONSENT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(7)	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE, AS THIS COURT HAS ARTICULATED IT, DOES NOT COMPEL REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION.....	5
II. THE USE OF THE DOCTRINE IN MONTANA COURTS SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED	9
A. BY ITS OWN TERMS, THE FEDERAL POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE EXPRESSLY APPLIES ONLY TO FEDERAL COURTS	10
B. THIS COURT HAS NEVER ADOPTED THE FEDERAL POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.....	13
C. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF MONTANA’S CONSTITUTION WEIGH AGAINST ANY POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE, OR, AT A MINIMUM, AGAINST ITS EXPANSION	14
D. SIMILARLY SITUATED STATE COURTS HAVE DECLINED TO ADOPT THE FEDERAL POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.....	16
E. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO ADOPT THE FEDERAL POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE, THAT DOCTRINE IS STILL UNLIKELY TO SUPPORT NONJUSTICIABILITY IN THIS AND SIMILAR CASES	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	16
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	11
<i>Backman v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 441 N.E.2d 523 (Mass. 1982).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548	13
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913).....	12
<i>Columbia Falls Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. Minnesota</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Davis v. North Dakota</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (N.D. 2011)	17
<i>In re Est. of Kuralt</i> , 2000 MT 359, 303 Mont. 335, 15 P.3d 931	9
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	12
<i>Gillian v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	21
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Found., Inc. v. W. Va. Econ. Dev. Auth.</i> , 875 S.E.2d 162 (W. Va. 2022).....	17

<i>In re Lacy</i> (1989), 239 Mont. 321, 780 P.2d 186.....	15
<i>Larson v. State ex rel. Stapleton</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	5, 13
<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Lobato v. Colorado</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009) (en banc).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Forsman</i> , 260 N.W.2d 160 (Minn.1977)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Glacier County</i> , 2017 MT 258, 389 Mont. 122, 406 P.3d 427	5, 13
<i>Mutz v. Mun. Boundary Comm’n</i> , 688 P.2d 12 (N.M. 1984)	17
<i>In re N.Y. State Inspection, Sec. & L. Enf’t Emps. v. Cuomo</i> , 475 N.E.2d 90 (N.Y. 1984).....	17
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	12, 22
<i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Legislature</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	17
<i>Republic of the Marshall Islands v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	11, 13, 22
<i>Schabarum v. California Legislature</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Harris</i> (1991), 247 Mont. 405, 808 P.2d 453.....	17

<i>State v. Lawrence</i> (1997), 285 Mont. 140, 948 P.2d 186.....	19
<i>State v. Rathbone</i> (1940), 110 Mont. 225, 100 P.2d 86.....	16
<i>State v. Stroud</i> (1984), 210 Mont. 58, 683 P.2d 459.....	19
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	12
<i>Virginia v. Cnty. Bd.</i> , 232 S.E.2d 30 (Va. 1977)	17
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> (1996), 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165.....	16
<i>Wyoming v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001).....	17, 18, 23

Statutes

Montana Environmental Policy Act, § 75-1-201.....	3, 7, 8
---	---------

Constitutions

Colorado Const. art. III.....	17
Minnesota Const. art. III	17
Montana Const. art. II, sec. 3	7, 8, 14, 15
Montana Const. art. III, sec. 1.....	17
Montana Const. art. IX, sec. 1	7, 8, 14
Montana Const. art. X, sec. 1(3).....	6
United States Const. art. III.....	3, 11
Wyoming Const. art. II, sec. 1	17

Other Authorities

Curtis A. Bradley & Eric A. Posner, <i>The Real Political Question Doctrine</i> , 75 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1031	12, 22
Gerald Gunther, <i>The Subtle Vices of the “Passive Virtues”—A Comment on Principle and Expediency in Judicial Review</i> , 64 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1964).....	18
Herbert Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , 73 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1959).....	18
Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Foreword: State Courts and the Strategic Space Between the Norms and Rules of Constitutional Law</i> , 63 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 959 (1985).....	11
Linda Sandstrom Simard, <i>Standing Alone: Do We Still Need the Political Question Doctrine?</i> 100 <i>Dick. L. Rev.</i> 303 (1996)	18
Louis Henkin, <i>Is There a “Political Question” Doctrine?</i> 85 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 597 (1976).....	18
Martin H. Redish, <i>Judicial Review and the “Political Question,”</i> 79 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 1031 (1985)	18
Montana Const. Proc., 1971-1972, Vol. 4	14
Montana Const. Proc., 1971-1972, Vol. 5	14, 15
William J. Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protections of Individual Rights</i> , 90 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 489 (1977).....	11

NOTICE AND CONSENT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(7)
